
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2012 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on September 11th 2012. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable, pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 17th 
September 2012 is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations setting out the case 
for reducing the cost of the refuse and recycling service by 
introducing a charge for second green bins. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

5. CORPORATE TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the updated Council Corporate Travel Plan. 
 

P Jose 
388332 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 

 The draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2011/12 is 
attached. Members are requested to consider and comment upon it 
before it is finalised. 

Dr Roberts 
388015 



 
 
 

8. JAPANESE KNOTWEED  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 

 In response to a request for information, to receive a scoping 
[...]
cratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
11 September 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, G J Harlock, 
C R Hyams and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Co-opted Members Messrs D Hopkins and M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and D A Giles. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor D M Tysoe 
 
 
23. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the deletion of the last sentence of the fifth paragraph of 

Minute No. 12/15, to be replaced by ‘Consequently the use of heat 
from the power station would not currently be possible because of the 
very high rates of return required, however a financially viable 
scheme would still be possible.  Such a scheme could deliver a 7-
10% rate of return which would benefit local businesses and deliver 
both cheaper heat and electricity’, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 10th July 2012 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

25. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st September to 31st December 2012. Members were advised 
that a report on charging for a second green bin would be presented 
to the Panel for consideration in November. 
 

26. FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 

Agenda Item 1

1



Minute Book) seeking approval for a change in the fine level for Fixed 
Penalty Notices issued under Sections 46 and 47 of the Environment 
Protection Act. The change was required by an Amendment Order 
2012. 
 
Given that the Council already offered a reduced fine for payment 
within a certain timescale, combined with the facts that Section 46 
notices were rarely issued and no section 47 notices had been issued 
by the Council, the Panel endorsed the report for submission to the 
Cabinet. 
 

27. NEW GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON THE HOME 
ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT 1995 (HECA) AND DELIVERY OF 
THE GREEN DEAL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 

in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 and the 
delivery of the Green Deal in Huntingdonshire. He emphasised the 
importance of the Green Deal and that the preferred option to deliver 
it locally would enable the Council to offer its expertise and the data it 
held on premises that could benefit from home energy efficiency 
measures to commercial providers. 
 
Members expressed the view that the Council had a good reputation 
which could be tarnished if work undertaken as part of a scheme it 
supported was not of an adequate standard. To this end the Panel 
suggested that safeguards should be put in place to guarantee the 
standard of work by suppliers.  Furthermore, on the basis of recent 
experiences reported by Councillor C R Hyams, Members 

[...]
 housing and not suitable for County 
Council assets, such as schools.  This position would be confirmed at 
the forthcoming meeting of the Making Assets Count Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended 
 

(a) to authorise Officers of the Environment Team (in 
conjunction with Officers from other Cambridgeshire 
authorities) to undertake further work to develop an 
outline business case for an action plan to deliver 
the procurement of a joint local authority Green Deal 
offering for Cambridgeshire, and 

 
(b) request that, when completed, the outline business 

case is presented to Members for consideration 
including a full appraisal of the work streams and 
resources required to procure and deliver a Green 
Deal scheme for Cambridgeshire. 

 
28. JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING   

 
 Consideration was given to a report (a copy of which is appended in 

the Minute Book) by the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy on 
the Joint Statement on the Development Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough by the Local Authorities. The Planning Service 
Manager (Policy) informed Members that the Joint Statement 
represented a formalised way of working that took into account the 
National Planning Policy Framework, localism and strategic cross-
border matters such as the A14 and the Enterprise Zone. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor G J Harlock on what evidence 
existed to support the Statement’s claim that ‘major developments, 
essential regeneration and infrastructure provision in 
Cambridgeshire’s market towns continue to make positive progress’ 
Members were advised that the Statement covered the whole County 
in which many examples could be found and that the purpose of the 
Statement was to balance future infrastructure requirements to allow 
developments to take place.   
 
Given the need for joint working on cross border issues, Members 
questioned why the Statement made no reference to neighbouring 
authorities other than those in Cambridgeshir
[...]
g Inspectorate would have an enhanced role and be instructed 
to direct resources to appeals that had major economic implications. 
Consultation was also planned on extending Permitted Development 
rights, the idea being that this would allow Development Management 
Officers to process major applications. Finally, other initiatives being 
planned included allowing offices that were not used to become 
residential properties and allowing developers to re-negotiate S106 
agreements that were not viable. 
 
 

29. DESIGN PRINCIPLES FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS   
 

 Further to Minute No.11/50 and with the assistance of a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor Mrs M 
Banerjee acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the deliberations 
to date of the Working Group which had been established to examine 
concerns raised over the Loves Farm development in St Neots and to 
make recommendations to inform future developments.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the fact that the Building for Life assessments, 
undertaken by the Working Group during a site visit to Loves Farm, 
had established that the site had been developed to a silver (good) 
standard.   
 
The Panel was informed that lessons from Loves Farm would inform 

4



future developments, particularly relating to phasing development and 
road construction.  Having regard to road adoption, Members were 
advised that the District Council was hoping to engage more 
effectively with the County Council to ensure that roads on future 
developments were acceptable to residents in terms of their design 
and standards.  Further to this, it was confirmed that standards 
relating to car parking allocations had changed.  The Planning 
Service Manager (Policy) reported that these standards together with 
those for dwelling sizes would be contained in the new Local Plan.  
However, the Secretary of State had recently announced an urgent 
review into local and national standards with a view to rationalising 
them, which could affect the Council’s ability to influence such 
matters. 
 
It was reported that a further meeting would be arranged between the 
Working Group and the Council’s Urban Design, Trees and 
Landscape Team Leader to discuss aspects of the Design Guide in 
more detail. 
 

30. THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF PLANNING POLICIES   

 
 Further to Minute No.11/70 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee advised of the findings to date of the study 
into how agriculture and its environmental work was reflected in the 
Council’s policy framework.  The Working Group had formed the view 
that the importance of rural areas and agriculture should be reflected 
to a greater extent in the Council’s planning policy framework. 
 
The Planning Service Manager (Policy) advised Members that the 
new Local Plan would address some of the issues raised by the 
Working Group, specifically the protection of high quality agricultural 
land. Furthermore, Planning Officers would be looking at ‘enabled 
exceptions’ whereby communities would be able to safeguard their 
own sustainability via community development. 
 
In light of concerns raised by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy regarding the Working Group’s recommendations, it was 
agreed that the Working Group would meet with Planning Officers to 
discuss the issues raised and determine a way forward for the study. 
 

31. JAPANESE KNOTWEED   
 

 Owing to Councillor D A Giles’ absence from the meeting, it was 
agreed that the consideration of a report on Japanese Knotweed, 
which had been produced at his suggestion, would be deferred until 
the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

32. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

5



33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. Councillor J W Davies advised Members that there had 
been a delay in the production of the Tree Strategy, principally due to 
the voluntary redundancy of administrative staff within the Tree and 
Landscape Planning Team.  It was anticipated that the Strategy would 
be completed by the end of 2012, at which time consultation would 
take place. 
 
Councillor M G Baker reported that the Waste Collection Working 
Group had made good progress against its aim to educate residents 
as to what items could be placed in which bin. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee informed Members that two meetings had 
been held with Anglian Water and the Environment Agency regarding 
ongoing drainage problems within the District.  The Panel noted that 
County Council Officers would meet with representatives from Anglian 
Water in order to resolve these issues. 
 

34. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which summarised recent decisions by the Council.  In so doing, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager clarified the current position in relation 
to voluntary sector funding. 
 
Having regard to Members’ deliberations on Waste Collection Policies 
at the previous meeting, Councillor G J Harlock requested further 
information at a future meeting on the Council’s policy on stickers on 
wheeled bins. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 September 2012 
For Period: 1 October 2012 to 31 January 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council,
[...]
port accompanies a revision of the Council’s Corporate Travel Plan 
(Annexe A attached). The updated plan replaces the Council’s existing Travel 
Plan 2006/07 to 2011/12 and is designed to build on work already undertaken to 
reduce single occupant car use by employees travelling to and for work and to 
encourage a modal shift towards more sustainable forms of transport. 
 

1.2 The updated plan will cover the period 2012/13 to 2017/18. It provides an 
overview of progress to date, objectives and targets going forward and an 
action plan of measures some corporate and some specific to the Council’s 
main sites at Pathfinder House and Eastfield House. Travel associated with 
Huntingdonshire District Council’s call centre located at Speke House is 
covered under the remit of Cambridgeshire County Council, and therefore does 
not feature in this plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Work related travel whether for commuting or business accounts for around 

27% of the total distance travelled in the UK every year. As a local authority 
responsible for a wide range of services across the district, travel is essential for 
the Council to function successfully and convenient travel has the potential to 
promote economic development and improve the quality of life for employees 
and residents of the district. 

 
2.2 However, it has been estimated that road congestion costs the UK economy 

£20 billion annually and this figure is expected to rise as traffic volumes 
increase by over 40% to 2035. Furthermore transport is a large contributor to 
carbon emissions, responsible for 20% of the UK’s total emissions in 2009. At a 
local level, particularly in a district that will see considerable growth in the 
coming years, further road congestion and traffic pollution will have a significant 
detrimental impact on the lives of residents and potential economic prosperity of 
the district as a whole. 

 
2.3 Travel planning has the ability to reduce car use, increase public transport 
[...]
 
aware of any other cases on its land at the current time. 

 
5.3 Cambridgeshire County Council provides the following advice: 
 
 “When taking down this plant do not flail mow. You should ensure that the 

plant is cut with simple blades with no fragments. It would be beneficial to 
ensure that it has been treated with an appropriate chemical beforehand. 

 
 All cutting and shoots should be burnt to avoid further infestation. 

• Do not take this to a recycling centre. 
• Do not place it in the compost waste collected by your district council. 
• Do not try to compost this at home.” 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 A potential area of study has been identified relating to the District’s environment and the 

Council’s waste collection service. A survey of available information has been 
undertaken and the findings have been presented above. There is a very limited 
occurrence of Japanese Knotweed in Huntingdonshire and, where the Council is 
responsible, action has been taken to deal with it. Members are invited to decide 
whether to commence a study.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Environment Agency Website 
Environment Agency - the knotweed code of practice 
Cornwall County Council Website 
Natural England Website 
Cambridgeshire County Council Website 
Cornwall County Council Website 
Non-Native Species Secretariat Website 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 

82



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

9TH OCTOBER 2012 
 
 

DRAINAGE 
(Report by the Working Group) 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting held on 19th June 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) decided to establish a working group to engage 
with Anglian Water to establish their general powers, responsibilities and 
limitations on its ability to prevent flooding.  The working group comprised 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee and J W Davies. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Panel’s interest in this matter has been prompted by a particular drainage 

pr
[...]
d the observations that 
it had previously made on the Draft 
Urban Development Framework for 
land at Bearscroft Farm, 
Godmanchester, the Development 
Management Panel also have 
requested that the Cabinet be advised 
of its concern at the impact of additional 
traffic likely to be generated by the 
development on the medieval bridge in 
Huntingdon.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

101



 

 

 

102


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Charging for A Second Green Bin
	Green Bins by Wards - Graduated1

	5 Corporate Travel Plan Update
	Travel Plan Draft

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	8 Japanese Knotweed
	9 Drainage
	10 Work Plan Studies
	11 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
9 October 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, I J Curtis, J W Davies, G J Harlock 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Co-opted Members Messrs D Hopkins and M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles 
and C R Hyams. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors P L E Bucknell and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
35. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th September 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

37. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st October 2012 to 31st January 2013. Having questioned 
why a report on CIL Governance Principles had been considered by 
the Economic rather than Environmental Well-Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, the Scrutiny and Review Manager advised Members 
that as the report concentrated on the management of finances 
generated through the CIL scheme it fell within the Economic Panel’s 
remit.  Members were reminded that they had been invited to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel 
for consideration of this Item.  In light of Members’ concerns, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to circulate the report to the 
Panel to enable Members to convey comments to Cabinet if 
necessary. 
 

38. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Ward Member for Warboys and Bury, and 
Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, were 
in attendance for this Item.) 



 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on charging for a 
second green bin. He advised the Panel that the Council was looking 
at ways to reduce its costs while maintaining service standards and 
raising revenue.  He also stated that some London Borough Councils 
charged for all green waste collections.  Huntingdonshire District 
Council proposed to provide free collection of the first green bin for all 
residents but the collection of the second green bin should be 
regarded as a premium service and, therefore, should attract a 
charge.  Councillor Tysoe expressed the view that this would be fairer 
to all residents as currently the majority of additional green bins were 
in seven wards and other wards were effectively subsidising their 
service. 
 
Having regard to the practicalities of the proposals, Members were 
advised of the need for additional green bins to be easy to distinguish 
as operatives should not be tasked with responding to complaints and 
arbitration in questions of eligibility when going about their rounds.  
For reasons of cost the preferred approach was to fit new lids to 
additional green bins so that they could be easily identified by 
operatives and residents.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor P L E Bucknell, Ward 
Member for Warboys and Bury, addressed the Panel.  Councillor 
Bucknell informed Members that he acknowledged the Council 
needed to generate revenue but, in his opinion, this was not the right 
way to do it.  He expressed the view that residents would not pay the 
charge for a second green bin and would put green waste in 
household waste bins instead, which would have an adverse effect on 
the waste service budget.  He also expected that implementation of 
the proposal would lead to an increase in fly-tipping.  The proposed 
charge amounted to a significant sum compared to the District 
Council’s portion of the Council Tax.  Furthermore, in Councillor 
Bucknell’s opinion, properties with additional green bins tended to pay 
higher levels of Council Tax, which should afford them collection of a 
second green waste bin without having to pay an additional charge.  
He suggested that VAT would apply because the charge being 
incurred was for a service.  Finally, Councillor Bucknell reported on 
his discussions with a Cabinet Member of a London Council that had 
introduced such a charge who had expressed the view that it was a 
mistake to do so. 
 
A Member highlighted the fact that it was not just properties in the 
higher Council Tax band which benefited from the enhanced service.  
Further to this, the experiences of a London Borough Council were 
not comparable with this Council and a comparison with a rural area 
would have been preferable. 
 
The view was expressed that the waste collection service was one of 
the most highly valued services provided by the Council. Attention 
was drawn to the fact that it was a universal service and was one of 
the best performing in the Country.  Concerns were raised that the 
performance of the waste collection service would worsen if the 
proposal was adopted and that public perception of the Council might 
be damaged.  It was argued that the Council should instead promote 
recycling.  In this respect, the Council could take steps to encourage 



composting of green waste.  Furthermore, it was suggested that the 
Council should focus on non-statutory services when looking to make 
savings rather than on services such as waste collection, which were 
a statutory requirement.  In response, Councillor Tysoe stressed that 
the proposed charge would not affect the majority of residents and 
that if every second green bin was returned there would be a 3.4% 
reduction in the waste collected.  Moreover the Council had recently 
extended the range of material it collected, which would increase 
recycling.   
 
Having specific regard to fly-tipping, it was established that the 
additional cost of enforcement had not been factored into the 
business case presented in the report.  Experience at other 
authorities had suggested that adoption of the proposal would result 
in an initial increase in fly-tipping which would decline over time.  
Councillor Tysoe assured Members that as fly-tipping was a criminal 
offence enforcement action would be undertaken where necessary.  If 
fly tipping continued to be a problem then there would be a need for 
additional resources.   
 
Councillor Tysoe advised Members that in the current economic 
climate, imaginative ways of raising income were needed.  It was 
anticipated that implementation of the proposal would lead to an 
increase in complaints to the call centre, the majority of which would 
come from the seven wards which had the most additional green bins. 
This had been allowed for in the business case.  Members were 
reminded that the proposed charges did not represent an increase to 
residents’ Council Tax bills; it was a charge for an additional service 
which residents could choose not to receive.  The Head of Operations 
pointed out that the Council could opt to charge for all green waste 
collected; however, the proposals only related to an enhanced service 
and as such would not affect the majority of residents.  It was 
expected that adoption of the proposals would lead to many residents 
returning their second green bins, but it was felt that the practicalities 
of finding alternative means of disposing of green waste would result 
in residents choosing to take back their additional green bin.  It was 
also noted that, if the proposal was adopted, a communication 
strategy would be devised and implemented to educate residents 
about waste disposal.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Operations informed Members 
that Cambridgeshire County Council did not pay recycling credits for 
green waste.  It was reiterated that the scheme was intended to raise 
additional revenue for the Council, and while it was difficult to give 
accurate marginal costs, the calculations within the report were 
accurate.  Having specific regard to payback period, the Panel was 
advised that this was expected to be achieved in year two.   
 
It was agreed that representatives of the Panel would attend the 
Cabinet meeting for consideration of this Item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposal to introduce a charge for the 

collection of a second green bin be not supported; and 
 
 (b) that the Cabinet be requested to take into 



consideration the views of the Panel when considering 
this item. 

 
39. JAPANESE KNOTWEED   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 11/20, the Panel considered a report by the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on Japanese Knotweed.  Given that there was a 
very limited occurrence of Japanese Knotweed in Huntingdonshire 
and where the Council was responsible action had been taken to deal 
with it, the Panel decided not to pursue a study on this matter. 
 

40. CORPORATE TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the updated Corporate Travel Plan. The new Plan 
was designed to build on work already undertaken to reduce single 
occupant car use by employees travelling to and for work, and to 
encourage a model shift towards more sustainable forms of transport.  
Having questioned how the updated Plan differed from the original, 
the Panel was advised there had been a number of minor 
modifications, most notably relating to the incentives offered for 
owners of low carbon vehicles who were able to purchase car parking 
permits at a reduced rate.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a mapping exercise undertaken to 
show where Council employees lived.  A Member suggested that the 
District Council should use this information to explore the possibility of 
providing a staff bus service from the main settlements to Pathfinder 
House.  The Head of Environmental Management undertook to 
determine whether this suggestion would be cost-effective and 
subsequently a viable option.   
 
A Member stressed the effectiveness of car sharing as a means of 
meeting the Travel Plan’s objectives and questioned whether the 
Council offered any incentives to employees choosing to car share.  
In response, Members were informed that car sharing was actively 
encouraged but no incentives were provided.   
 
Having discussed the increase in the percentage of employees 
cycling to work from 2006 to 2010, Members requested an analysis of 
the usage of cycling routes.  The Head of Environmental 
Management agreed to liaise with colleagues at the County Council in 
order to provide the requested information.  Having commented on 
the lack of information relating to staff travel in 2011, Members also 
requested 2011 statistics for staff travel behaviour.   
 
With reference to the Council’s objectives, targets and indicators and 
particularly the objective ‘to reduce local traffic and road congestion’, 
the Panel questioned whether the targets were sufficiently challenging 
for a five-year period.  Having recognised that an increase in home 
working could be a means of delivering the Travel Plan’s objectives, it 
was suggested that the Council should place more emphasis on 



home working and that there should be a systematic analysis of posts 
for which home working was appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion of more challenging targets, the 

Cabinet be recommended to adopt the updated Corporate 
Travel Plan (2012/2013 to 2017/2018) and support the 
objectives, targets and action plan contained within it. 

 
41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. 
 
Following a request for information at the Panel’s previous meeting, 
Councillor D M Tysoe clarified the Cabinet’s position regarding 
stickers on wheeled bins.  Members were advised that Speedwatch 
had approached Councillor Tysoe in his capacity as Executive 
Councillor for the Environment, regarding sticking speed limit notices 
on wheeled bins across the District.  Following this request, a trial had 
been agreed whereby Speedwatch could place stickers on wheeled 
bins.  Councillor Tysoe was awaiting the findings from the pilot 
initiative so that an informed decision could be made regarding the 
approach to be taken for the remainder of the District.  At present he 
was concerned that stickers could be distracting to drivers and have 
an impact on road safety.  In this light, Councillor Tysoe needed to be 
assured that the scheme would be well thought out, managed and 
policed.  A Member expressed the view that as wheeled bins were 
only on the road side sporadically, little would be achieved from using 
them to convey messages.  In response, Councillor Curtis informed 
Members that in the opinion of the Police and the County Council, 
residents took more notice of features which were not a permanent 
fixture.   
 
Councillor Bates suggested that contact ought to be made with 
representatives of Speedwatch in order to determine the pilot’s 
findings.  In response, Councillor Tysoe emphasised that he required 
firm evidence from Speedwatch before making any further decisions 
regarding the Council’s policy on stickers on wheeled bins.   
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee reported that a further meeting of the 
Design Principles for Future Developments Working Group had been 
held at which the Urban Design, Trees and Landscape Team Leader 
had agreed to provide Working Group Members with sight of a 
detailed design guide in December.   
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel approved for publication the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2010/2011 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
 



43. DRAINAGE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Drainage Working Group (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor Mrs M Banerjee 
informed Members of the successful outcome of the Working Group’s 
investigations into Anglian Water’s general powers and 
responsibilities and the limitations on its ability to prevent flooding.  
Following discussions with representatives of Anglian Water and the 
Environment Agency, Anglian Water and the County Council were 
working together to find a solution to the drainage issues in Yaxley.   
 

44. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

45. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which summarised recent decisions by the Council. In response to a 
question by Councillor G J Harlock, the Panel was informed that 
testing of proposals for changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions had been undertaken to ensure they could be 
implemented and would increase the Council’s income. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


